

No. 20-622

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BERNADEAN RITTMANN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS BERNADEAN
RITTMANN, ET AL. IN OPPOSITION TO
CERTIORARI**

Shannon Liss-Riordan, *Counsel of Record*

Harold Lichten

Adelaide H. Pagano

LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.

729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

sliss@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

January 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
A. There is No Circuit Split Regarding the Correct Interpretation of the Phrase “Engaged in Foreign or Interstate Commerce” in Section 1 of the FAA.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Correctly Gives Effect to the Language and Purpose of the Statute and Follows Well Established Precedent	18
i. The Ninth Circuit Properly Looked to the Ordinary Meaning of the Text of Section 1 at the Time of the FAA’s Passage	19
ii. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Gives “Engaged in Commerce” a Meaning Consistent with the Other Enumerated Categories of Workers in Section 1: Railroad Employees and Seamen	22
iii. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion is True to the Structure of Sections 1 and 2 of the FAA	24

iv. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on the FELA Cases Was Sound (and Consistent with the Way Many Other Courts Have Interpreted Similar Language).....	25
v. Amazon’s Policy Arguments Are Unavailing	28
C. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for the Court to Interpret the Meaning of “Engaged in Interstate Commerce” in Section 1 of the FAA.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988)	29, 30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1996)	16, 29
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	22
<i>Co v. Di Donato</i> , 256 U.S. 327 (1921)	26
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 13, 16, 31
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	3, 14, 16
<i>Int’l Broth. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012)	16, 29
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	passim
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (2014)	30
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904)	27, 28

<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Di Donato</i> , 256 U.S. 327 (1921)	26
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920)	9, 21
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>The Sea Lark</i> , 14 F. 2d 201 (W.D. Wash 1926).....	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	31
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	2, 10, 15, 29
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)	21
Statutes	
Erdman Act, 55 Cong. Ch. 370 (1898), 30 Stat. 424	23
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 207 <i>et seq</i>	6
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1	passim

Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1908
("FELA"),
45 U.S.C.A. § 51passim

Transportation Act of 1920,
66 Cong. Ch. 91 (1920), 41 Stat. 456 23
